Instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento
Operation and maintenance instructions
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MUY IMPORTANTE: Lea cuidadosamente estas consignas de
seguridad asi como las instrucciones de uso, funcionamiento y
mantenimiento. o
Este gato ha sido disefiado para su utilizacién como elevador de
automéviles y camiones, aungue también es posible su uso para
ofras aplicaciones, siempre que se cumplan |as instrucciones
del fabricante reflejadas en este manual. .
Cualquier otra aplicacidn, fuera de los términos establecidos para
el uso de este n?ato, serd considerada improcedente.
Trate adecuadamente el gato y compruebe, antes de su utlizacién,
gue todas sus partes y componentes estan en buen estado y no
falta ninguno.
Su utilizacion debe ser solamente efectuada por personas
autorizadas, después de haber leido atentamente y comprendido
¢l contenido de este manual. .
No modifique en absoluto las caracteristicas del gato,
El incumplimiento de estas normas puede ocasionar danos al
usuario, al gato o al elemento a elevar. .
EI {abmt:ante no acepta responsabilidad alguna por el uso incorrecto
el gato.

1 CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD

1.1 La carga a elevar no debe ser nunca supericr a la fuerza
nominal del gato. ) »

1.2 No debe ser nunca sobrepasado el recorrido méximo del

ato indicado en la etiqueta. .

1.3 El gato debe apoyarse en una superficie firme, regular,
horizontal, libre de elementos innecesarios y bien iluminada.
ﬁo apoye nunca el gato en una superficie’ que pueda

undirse.

1.4 Aseglrese de que no hay personas en el vehiculo a elevar.
Desconecte el motor y frene totalmente el vehiculo. Ase
el vehiculo o elemento a elevar contra cualqme{)tlﬁf e

-No
u

deslizamiento. Utilice calzos en caso necesaro
en el vehiculo ni encienda el motor mientras esta s
E’r el gato o soportes adecuados. .

ue el gato debajo del punto de elevacion re
por el fabricante del vehiculo y aseglrese de

15

deteriorado, sucio o con grasa. Este punto dg ar
centrado sobre la cabeza de sustentacion g Nioda
carga descentrada puede deslizarse ccidentes.
1.6 Durante la elevacion y el descenso de lagaiga eSlpecesario
tomar todo tipo de medidas para evita amiento
de la carga de| vehiculo. Si se ufifiza 6 borde de la
carretera, el trafico puede hacegfgue el v 0 elevado se

balancee. N .
1.7 Elgato debe ser utilizado sin q :
ebajo del yeh
n vehiculo
soportes mecani

el dispositivo d ion
mientos, En p afle
lazamieniongdel vahiello

suario se vea oblirgado
o)

1.8 Es necesario que el operdd

condiciones de peli
efc. , es necesario
1.9 Aseglrese de
del vehiculp an
1.10 Como medid
esta proviste
modelos

uier posible aire del
mulado, procediendo del

de descarga y girela una
trario a las agujas del reloj.
el portapalancas y accione el
e se consigue una lubrificacion
re acumulado.

alanca en la llave de descarga y

gato varias veces,
interior y la sal
Inserte nuevamen

ciérrela a tope en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.
Importante, Antes de proceder a elevar la carga, compruebe
Eue se_cumplen todas las consignas de seguridad anteriores.
2.2 Elhusillo de los gatos, cuanda lo lleven, complementa su
recorrido. Es recomendable no extenderlo totalmente.
2.3 Paraelevar, cierre a tope la llave de descarga y muevala
palanca de arriba hacia abajo utilizando el recomitle completo
del piston para conseguir mayor rapidez (2).
2.4 Para descender, Pll"e lentamente la llave de des
la palanca en senfido contrario a las agujas del
asegurandose de que no hay personas u obsta
del vehiculo queydesciende, La velocidad de|@e:
gueda regulag
e descarga
2.5 Sise sobreca

d)parte inferior.
) ; aspropias de los
e8gpifos, pudiera observarse Un residuo de aceite
de los pistones. Saiktata dgyun detalle normal
el correcto amiento del gato.

Uevo uso, compruebe que no existen
oblados, rotos, agrietados o sueltos y
roblema en caso necesario. Retire el gato de
pspecha que ha sido sometido a cargas

ha sufrido algun golpe, hasta que haya sido
el problema.

%_sn St8sario verificar el nivel de aceite o reponerlo, con
el piston totalmente recogido, retire el tapon del orificio de

lenado y vacie su contenido en un recipiente. Con el gato
n posicion horizontal, proceda a introducir el volumen

necesario que se indica para cada modelo en estas
instrucciones, ) -
En la tabla de componentes, y junto al volumen de aceite

requerido, se detallan los niveles respecto al orificio de
llenado para cada modelo. .
Evite la entrada de suciedad con el nuevo aceite.
Después de un periodo largo de uso intensivo, es
conveniente cambiar el aceite para alargar la vida Util del

ato.
?mportanta. Un exceso de aceite sobre el volumen requerido
uede impedir el funcionamiento del gato.

35 méalee aceite de uso hidraulico, tipo HL o HM, con un grade
IS0 de viscasidad cingmatica de 30 ¢ST a 405, o de Una
viscosidad Engler de 3 a 50°C. o
Muy importante. No utilice hunca liquida de frenos.

3.6 Cuando el gato no esté en funcionamiento, el husillo, piston

rincipal 'EEI de bomba deben estar recogidos para evitar
da posible oxidacion, .
En caso necesario aplique sobre los pistones un producto
antioxidante. o
Retire la palanca de su alojamiento. ) )

3.7 Al acabar la vida util del gato, proceda a retirar el aceite y
entregarla a un gestor autorizado, depositando el gato segin
las leyes locales. . )

3.8 Tanto el juego de repuestos, que contiene exclusivamente
los reteries y las |l5|en s del gato, como los conjuntos de
mr?p?;ﬁntes deben ser pedidos por la referencia asignada
en la tabla.




EXTREMELY IMPORTANT: Read these safety instructions
carefully in addition to the instructions for use, operation and
maintenance. This jack has been designed for use in the elevation
of cars and lorries, although it may also be used in other
applications, provided that the manufacturer's instructions reflected
in this manual are complied with. Any other application, beyond
the conditions established for use of this jack will be considered
inappropriate.

Handle the jack correctly and ensure that all parts are in good
condition pricr to its use. Only authorised persons should operate
the jack having read carefully and understood the contents of this
manual. Do not modify the jack in any way. Non-compliance with
these rules may result in injury or damage to the user, the jack
or the load fo be lifted.

The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for the improper use
of the jack.

1  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.1 The load to be lited should never exceed the rated capacity
of the jack.

1.2 The maximum stroke of the jack indicated on the label should
never be exceeded.

1.3 The jack should be supported on a solid, level and horizontal
surface which is well illuminated and free of obstructions.
Never stand the jack on a surface which may sink.

1.4 Ensure that there are no persons inside the vehicle to be

Use chocks if appropriate (1). Do not enter the vehicle o
start the engine whilst it is supported on the jack or approj
stands.

1.5 Position the jack under the manufacturer's reco
lifting point for the vehicle and ensure that itis n
dirty or greasy. This point should remain centr
jack Isaddle Al offcentred loads can slip and acc
result.

1.6 During raising and lowering of the |
should be taken to avoid movem
Traffic may cause the raised vehi
use of the jack.

lifted. Switch off the engine and apply the brake. Ensure the
vehicle or element to be lifted against any type of slldmg&

ed vehicle witho
ical stands (3) g

the vehicle. Never work und
previously supporting it wit
appropriate methods.

1.8 Itis necessary for the t0"be able to ohaeye thé
lifting device and the | g all movements. Q

presence of dange ons, such oveln
the vehicle, etc, the Wiing process mu tpted.
| 0 PErsons or obstruction: emeath
ing.
insy verﬁid, the jack

measure a
odels of 2t to
ot be adjusted

1.7 The jack should be positioned so as o agid the neeg fo)
the user to introduce any part of highfier body undemn

se valve and make a complete
rection.

-Insert the handle in the handle socket and pump the jack
several times to ensure internal lubrication and bleed the
accumulated air from the system.

) ™
ppx oz s 3

-Place the handle over the release valve again and fully
close it in a clockwise direction.
Important: Pricr fo lifting the load, ensure that all of the
aforementioned safety instructions are followed.
2.2 The extension screw of the jacks, if fitted, complements their
stroke. It is advisable not to fully extend it
2.3 Forlifting, fully close the release valve and move the handle
up and down using the full stroke range of the pistoj
greater speed (2).
24 Forlowering, slowly i
direction using
persons or obstf

the release valve inanan

25 Should thejg d,i
valve (op i
from being li

2.6 Our jack

ade

tis ftted

ly be e lified persons, who have sufficient
knowledge 0 draulic systems used in these devices
as a result eifRgining and experience.
1 Keepthe c and lubricate all moving parts at regular
|nter\ra 5 must be clean and protected from

tions at all times.
pare parts should be used.
e, check for bent, broken, cracked or loose
the problem, if appropriate. If it is suspected
he ac has been subjected to abnormal loads or has
ered any knocks, withdraw it from service until the
lem has been rectified.

If the oil level needs to be checked or refilled, with the piston
fully retracted, remove the filler plug and drain its contents

into a container. With the jack in a horizontal position, proceed

to introduce the necessary volume as indicated for each

madel in these instructions.

The parts table alongside shows the volume of oil required,

and the levels with respect to the oil filler hole for each

moadel.

Make sure that no dirt enters with the new oil.

Following a period of prolonged intensive use, it is

recommendable to change the oil in order to extend the

useful life of the jack.

Important: An excess of oil to the volume required may

render the jack inoperative.

3.5 Only use hydraulic oil, type HL or HM, with an 1SO grade of
cinematic viscosity of 30 ¢ST at 40°, or an Engler viscosity
of 3 at 50°C.

Extremely Important: Never use brake fluid.

3.6 When the jack is not in use, the screw, main piston and the
pump piston should be retracted to avoid corrosion.
Apply an anti-corrosion product to the pistons, if appropriate,
Remove the handle from its position.

3.7 At the end of the useful life of the jack, drain off the oil and
hand it over to an authorised agent and dispose of the jack
in accordance with local regulations.

3.8 Both the repair kit, which exclusively contains the o-rings
and seals of the jack , and the spare part sets must be
ordered using the reference assigned in the table.
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TRES IMPORTANT: Lisez attentivement ces consignes de
sécurité, les notices de fonctionnement etd'entretien.
Ce cric a été étudié pour lever les véhicules automobiles et les
camions ainsi que d'autres utilisations, tout en restant dans les
normes admises par le fabricant.

Toutes les applications hors norme pour l'utilisation de ce cric
seront considerées comme incorrectes.

Utilisez le cric de fagon adéquate et contrélez avant utilisation
que toutes les parties et composants soient en bon état de
fonctionnement. Son utilisation deit &tre faite par des personnes
autorisées aprés avoir lu attentivement et compris le contenu de
cette notice. Ne pas modifier les caractéristiques du cric.
La non observation de cette norme peut occasionner des
dommages & ['utilisation du cric et & la charge a lever,
Le fabricant se dégage de toute responsabilité pour l'utilisation
incorrecte du cric.

1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

1.1. La charge a lever ne doit jamais dépasser la puissance
nominale du cric,

1.2. Ne jamais dépasser la course maximum du cric indiquée
sur 'étiquette.

1.3. Le cric doit s'appuyer sur une surface ferme, réguliére,
horizontale, dégagée, et bien éclairée. Ne jamais utiliser
le cric sur une surface molle.

1.4. S'assurer de l'absence de personne dans le véhicule & lever.
Arréter le moteur, bloquer et caler (1)le véhicule ou toute
charge a lever contre tout déplacement. Ne pas entrer dans
le véhicule, ni le démarrer tant que ce demier est position
sur le cric ou les chandelles.

cric. Toutes charges décentrées peuvent gliss
des accidents.

1.6. Pendantla levée ou la descente de la chargs
de prendre tout type de mesures afipd'ediie
déplacement ou celui du véhicule ili
bord de la route, le frafic peut dé

1.7. Le cric doit &tre utilisé de maniére a
sans que l'opérateur soit amené 2 en,
partie de son corps sous le véhicu

1.5. Mettre le cric sous les points d'élévation recommal
par le constructeur du véhicule, et s'assurer qu'ils,
bon état et propres. Ce point doit &tre centré s@

sous la charge sans que cel

1.8. llestimpératif que l'opérateur
de la charge durant to
observation d'un dépl
l'opération.

le dispositif d'é/ewétion,
ndeuvre. A la
e la charge, i

ne quelcgng
ile jamais traval
t soutenue par d
chandelles (3) ou tout autr table. %

1.9. S'assurer de I'abgencBWg tout obstacle o ersenne
sous la charge, escente

1.10. Par mesure , le cric est podgvu d'up clapet de
surcharge e 2tet5t) taré Musin et a ne

manipulegfida

hydraulique pour
pets, Quvrir le clapet de
ans le sens inverse des
ner de haut en bas plusieurs
cente en tournant le levier
'une montre. Le cric est prét a

fois. Refermer le

dans le sens des aig
fonctionner.
Important. Avant de commencer a soulever la charge,

: iq £ o y

PISIOAS. L
régulier du cric. e

INTENANCE

portant. Tant du cric comme les réparations
doivent étre fal ar du personnel qualifié dont la formation

vérifier que toutes les consignes de sécurité sont bien
respectées.

2.2. Sile cric est muni d'une vis d'extension pour compléter sa
course, la dévisser pour la mettre en contact avec la charge
a soulever. Il est recommandé de ne pas la dévisser
entigrement.

2.3. Pourlever la charge, fermer le clapet de descente et actionner
le levier de haut en bas en utilisant la course compl
piston afin d'obtenir un meilleur rendement.

2.4. Pour descendre, touiger doucement la vis du cla ide
du levier dans le onire
{4}, tout en s'a
personne sous la puvrant
plus ou mg

2.5. Lecrice option
de2ta charge
supérieu

2.6. :\lo 8 honzo%tal en positionnant

édlu d'huile sur fun
le fonctionnement

té
des pIs

I ettent de connaitre les systémes

er périodiguement les axes et les parties

} qui doivent étre propres et protégées

is de I'environnement.

3.2. Toujo g des composants d'origine.

3 toUtepgtivelle utilisation, contréler s'il n'existe pas
b

3. Av
u%es composants fordus, cassés, etc. et résoudre le
leme. Retirer le cric de son emploi en cas de soupgon
isation avec des charges anormales. S'il a été

3.1. Nettoyer etg

des

En cas de nécessité de vérifier le niveau d'huile ou faire un
apport, le faire avec le piston en position basse, refirer le
bouchon de remplissage et verser le contenu dans un
récipient.

Avec le cric & I'horizontale, remetire la quantité d'huile

nécessaire indiquée sur le tableau piéces détachées. Eviter

l'entrée d'impuretés dans lhuile

Pour chaque modéle, la hauteur du niveau par rapport au

trou de remplissage est indiquée sur le tableau.

Aprés de longues périodes de fonctionnement, il est

nécessaire de changer l'huile afin d'allonger la vie du cric.

Important. Un exces d'huile par rapport au niveau maximum

peut créer un dysfonctionnement du cric.

3.5, Utiliser une huile hydraulique type HL ou HM d'une viscosité
cinématique de 30 ¢cST &40 ° ou d'une viscosité Engler
de 3 4 50°.

Trés important. Ne jamais utiliser de liquide de frein.

3.6. Aumoment du rangement du cric, le vérin principal et de la
pompe doivent étre rentrés afin d'éviter toutes oxydations.
Eventuellement, appliquer un liquide antioxydant.
Retirer le levier de son logement.

3.7. Enfin de vie du cric, retirer 'huile et le remettre & un
organisme officiel selon les lois du pays.

3.8. Tous les kits de réparation doivent &tre commandés avec
leurs références figurant sur le tableau de pieces de rechange.

endommagé par des coups, procéder a une veérification
compléte
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